RESOLUTION NO. 2021-03-XXX (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT AND IMPLEMENT AN URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE (UASI) PROGRAM GRANT AWARD FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (OOG) TO EQUIP THE CITY OF MCKINNEY FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH A MASS DECONTAMINATION TRAILER, AN U.S.A.R. BOAT PACKAGE, AND A HAZMAT CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PACKAGE.

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, understands the importance of enhancing regional security and emergency preparedness; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the UASI funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor (OOG) in full; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the agreement on behalf of the City of McKinney, as the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby approves the acceptance and implementation of the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) grant award through the Office of the Governor (OOG) to equip the City of McKinney Fire Department with a Mass Decontamination Trailer, an U.S.A.R Boat Package, and a HazMat Confined Space Entry Package.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 2nd DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney